CATALOGUE
GAS SPRINGS
w
w
w
.m
an
na

nitrogen therein.
The gas springs are finished with welded eyes with a
8.1mm diameter and 5mm eye thickness. The piston
rod is made of C35 steel, which is treated by nitriding
(QPQ). The cylinder body is made of ST34 2-BK steel and
painted with black epoxy paint.
If you need a gas spring with a piston
diameter of 8 mm, with a welded eye,
stroke of C=100mm and with a force
of F1=500N – the spring will have the
following order number ST100 500 D8.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING THE
CORRECT TYPE OF GAS SPRINGS:
WITH PISTON DIAMETER OF 8 mm
C - stroke (mm) E - length (mm) F1 - force (N) Reference
40 155 50 - 750 ST 040+F1+D8E155
60 205 50 - 750 ST 060+F1+D8
72 225 50 - 750 ST 072+F1+D8
80 235 50 - 750 ST080+F1+D8E235
80 245 50 - 750 ST 080+F1+D8
90 255 50 - 750 ST 090+F1+D8
100 285 50 - 750 ST 100+F1+D8
120 325 50 - 750 ST 120+F1+D8
140 365 50 - 750 ST 140+F1+D8
150 385 50 - 750 ST 150+F1+D8
160 405 50 - 750 ST 160+F1+D8
180 445 50 - 700 ST 180+F1+D8
200 485 50 - 700 ST 200+F1+D8
200 500 50 - 700 ST 200+F1+D8E500
220 525 50 - 700 ST 220+F1+D8
250 585 50 - 700 ST 250+F1+D8
250 600 50 - 700 ST 250+F1+D8E600
Ø 8
Ø 8,1
Ø 18
5

with black epoxy paint.
If you need a gas spring with a piston
diameter of 10 mm, ended with a M8
thread, stroke of C=300mm and with a
force of F1=800N – the spring will have
the following order number ST300 800
V D10.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING THE
CORRECT TYPE OF GAS SPRINGS:
WITH PISTON DIAMETER OF 10 mm
C - stroke (mm) E - length (mm) F1 - force (N) Reference
60 180 100 - 1150 ST 060+F1 V+D10
100 255 100 - 1150 ST 100+F1 V+D10
115 275 100 - 1150 ST115+F1 V+D10
150 355 100 - 1150 ST 150+F1 V+D10
150 405 250 - 1150 ST 150+F1 V+D10E405
200 455 100 - 1150 ST 200+F1 V+D10
250 555 100 - 1050 ST 250+F1 V+D10
250 610 100 - 1050 ST 250+F1 V+D10E610
300 655 100 - 1050 ST 300+F1 V+D10
300 711 100 - 1050 ST 300+F1 V+D10E711
350 735 100 - 1000 ST 350+F1 V+D10E735
350 755 100 - 1000 ST 350+F1 V+D10
400 855 100 - 900 ST 400+F1 V+D10
440 960 100 - 900 ST 440+F1 V+D10E960
500 1055 100 - 700 ST 500+F1 V+D10
550* 1155 100 - 700 ST 550+F1 V+D10VA
600* 1255 100 - 700 ST 600+F1 V+D10VA
650* 1355 100 - 700 ST 650+F1 V+D10VA

the desired gas spring pressure is reached. It can only be used
on BM gas springs equipped with a release valve.
ACCESSORIES FOR PRESSURE RELEASE
The blocking tube is used to lock the hatch in the open position.
The blocking tube secures one of the two gas springs in the
application, thus ensuring the safe locking of the hatch in the
open position.
It can be unlocked by gently lifting the hatch and pressing the
locking tube at the marked point.
Reference Thread valve
ST OUT6 M6
ST OUT8 M8
ST OUT10 M10
ST OUT14 M14
Blocking tube for standard gas springs Blocking tube reference
ST 160+F1 V+D8 ST TUB08160
ST 250+F1 V+D8 ST TUB08250
ST 200+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10200
ST 250+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10250
ST 300+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10300
ST 350+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10350
ST 400+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10400
ST 500+F1 V+D10 ST TUB10500
ST 200+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14200
ST 250+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14250
ST 300+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14300
ST 350+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14350
ST 400+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14400
ST 450+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14450
ST 500+F1 V+D14 ST TUB14500
THE BLOCKING TUBE WILL SHORTEN
YOUR STROKE BY 20 MM.
39MANNA OM 2023
MANNA OM s.r.o.